financial position which would have actually resulted if the Asset Sales had been completed on the dates indicated, or which may result in the
future.

   The unaudited pro forma financial information has been prepared by the Company based upon assumptions deemed appropriate by the
Company's management. An explanation of certain assumptions is set forth under the Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated
Financial Statements.

   The unaudited pro forma financial information should be read in conjunction with the Company's historical Consolidated Financial
Statements and Notes thereto contained in the 2013 Annual Report on Form 10-K and the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended
June 30, 2014, as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission ("SEC"), each of which is incorporated herein by reference.

5

Edgar Filing: EMCORE CORP - Form DEFA14A

8

EMCORE CORPORATION

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

For the Nine Months Ended June 30, 2014

(in thousands, except per share data)

EMCORE
Corporation

Sale of
Photovoltaics
Business (a)

Pro Forma
without

Photovoltaics
Business

Sale of
Digital
Products

Business (b)

Pro Forma
without

Photovoltaics
and Digital
Products
Businesses

Revenue $ 131,040 $ (57,754) $ 73,286 $ (31,672) $ 41,614
Cost of revenue 104,646 (40,345) 64,301 (29,939) 34,362

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​​​ ​​​ ​​​​​ ​​
Gross profit 26,394 (17,409) 8,985 (1,733) 7,252
Operating expense:
Selling, general, and administrative 22,726 (7,988) 14,738 (5,823) 8,915
Research and development 14,288 (1,314) 12,974 (6,068) 6,906

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​​​ ​​​ ​​​​​ ​​
Total operating expense 37,014 (9,302) 27,712 (11,891) 15,821

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​​​ ​​​ ​​​​​ ​​
Operating loss (10,620) (8,107) (18,727) 10,158 (8,569)
Other income (expense):
Interest expense (377) 146 (c) (231) � (d) (231)
Foreign exchange gain 15 � 15 � 15
Gain on sale of investment 307 � 307 � 307
Change in fair value of financial
instruments 39 � 39 � 39

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​​​ ​​​ ​​​​​ ​​
Total other (expense) income (16) 146 130 � 130

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​​​ ​​​ ​​​​​ ​​
Loss before income tax expense (10,636) (7,961) (18,597) 10,158 (8,439)
Income tax expense (e) � � � � �

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​​​ ​​​ ​​​​​ ​​
Net loss $ (10,636) $ (7,961) $ (18,597) $ 10,158 $ (8,439)

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​​​ ​​​ ​​​​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​​​ ​​​ ​​​​​ ​​

Per share data:
Net loss per basic share $ (0.35) $ (0.60) $ (0.27)

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​​​ ​​​ ​​​​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​​​ ​​​ ​​​​​ ​​

Net loss per diluted share $ (0.35) $ (0.60) $ (0.27)

Edgar Filing: EMCORE CORP - Form DEFA14A

9

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​​​ ​​​ ​​​​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​​​ ​​​ ​​​​​ ​​

Weighted-average number of basic
shares outstanding 30,327 500 (f) 30,827 30,827

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​​​ ​​​ ​​​​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​​​ ​​​ ​​​​​ ​​

Weighted-average number of diluted
shares outstanding 30,327 500 (f) 30,827 30,827

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​​​ ​​​ ​​​​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​​​ ​​​ ​​​​​ ​​

See the accompanying notes which are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed
consolidated financial statements.

6

Edgar Filing: EMCORE CORP - Form DEFA14A

10

EMCORE CORPORATION

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

For the Year Ended September 30, 2013

(in thousands, except per share data)

EMCORE
Corporation

Sale of
Photovoltaics
Business (a)

Pro Forma
without

Photovoltaics
Business

Sale of
Digital
Products

Business (b)

Pro Forma
without

Photovoltaics
and Digital
Products
Businesses

Revenue $ 168,147 $ (70,498) $ 97,649 $ (35,695) $ 61,954
Cost of revenue 139,949 (52,628) 87,321 (36,178) 51,143

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​​​ ​​​ ​​​​​ ​​
Gross profit 28,198 (17,870) 10,328 483 10,811
Operating expense (income):
Selling, general, and administrative 27,419 (9,564) 17,855 (6,770) 11,085
Research and development 19,972 (528) 19,444 (8,943) 10,501
Flood-related insurance proceeds (19,000) � (19,000) 11,210 (7,790)
Gain on sale of assets (413) � (413) � (413)

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​​​ ​​​ ​​​​​ ​​
Total operating expense 27,978 (10,092) 17,886 (4,503) 13,383

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​​​ ​​​ ​​​​​ ​​
Operating income (loss) 220 (7,778) (7,558) 4,986 (2,572)

Other income (expense):
Interest expense (800) 496 (c) (304) � (d) (304)
Foreign exchange gain 356 � 356 � 356
Gain on sale of equity method
investment 4,800 4,800 � 4,800
Change in fair value of financial
instruments 515 � 515 � 515
Other expense 17 � 17 � 17

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​​​ ​​​ ​​​​​ ​​
Total other income 4,888 496 5,384 � 5,384

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​​​ ​​​ ​​​​​ ​​
Income (loss) before income tax
expense 5,108 (7,282) (2,174) 4,986 2,812
Income tax expense (e) (120) � (120) � (120)

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​​​ ​​​ ​​​​​ ​​
Net income (loss) $ 4,988 $ (7,282) $ (2,294) $ 4,986 $ 2,692

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​​​ ​​​ ​​​​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​​​ ​​​ ​​​​​ ​​

Per share data:
Net income (loss) per basic share $ 0.19 $ (0.08) $ 0.10

Edgar Filing: EMCORE CORP - Form DEFA14A

11

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​​​ ​​​ ​​​​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​​​ ​​​ ​​​​​ ​​

Net income (loss) per diluted share $ 0.19 $ (0.08) $ 0.10

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​​​ ​​​ ​​​​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​​​ ​​​ ​​​​​ ​​

Weighted-average number of basic
shares outstanding 26,531 500 (f) 27,031 27,031

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​​​ ​​​ ​​​​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​​​ ​​​ ​​​​​ ​​

Weighted-average number of diluted
shares outstanding 26,812 500 (f) 27,312 27,312

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​​​ ​​​ ​​​​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​​​ ​​​ ​​​​​ ​​

See the accompanying notes which are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

7

Edgar Filing: EMCORE CORP - Form DEFA14A

12

EMCORE CORPORATION

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

For the Year Ended September 30, 2012

(in thousands, except per share data)

EMCORE
Corporation

Sale of
Photovoltaics
Business (a)

Pro Forma
without

Photovoltaics
Business

Sale of
Digital
Products

Business (b)

Pro Forma
without

Photovoltaics
and Digital
Products
Businesses

Revenue $ 163,781 $ (66,562) $ 97,219 $ (23,619) $ 73,600
Cost of revenue 145,955 (50,563) 95,392 (25,546) 69,846

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​​​ ​​​ ​​​​​ ​​
Gross profit 17,826 (15,999) 1,827 1,927 3,754

Operating expense (income):
Selling, general, and administrative 34,861 (10,274) 24,587 (6,300) 18,287
Research and development 22,338 (2,924) 19,414 (5,876) 13,538
Impairment 1,425 � 1,425 � 1,425
Litigation settlements, net 1,050 � 1,050 � 1,050
Flood-related loss 5,519 � 5,519 (2,320) 3,199
Flood-related insurance proceeds (9,000) � (9,000) 4,848 (4,152)
Gain on sale of assets (2,742) � (2,742) � (2,742)

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​​​ ​​​ ​​​​​ ​​
Total operating expense 53,451 (13,198) 40,253 (9,648) 30,605

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​​​ ​​​ ​​​​​ ​​
Operating loss (35,625) (2,801) (38,426) 11,575 (26,851)

Other income (expense):
Interest expense (677) 254 (c) (423) � (d) (423)
Foreign exchange gain 45 (214) (169) � (169)
Loss from equity method investment (1,201) � (1,201) � (1,201)
Change in fair value of financial
instruments (69) � (69) � (69)

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​​​ ​​​ ​​​​​ ​​
Total other expense (1,902) 40 (1,862) � (1,862)

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​​​ ​​​ ​​​​​ ​​
Loss before income tax expense (37,527) (2,761) (40,288) 11,575 (28,713)
Income tax expense (e) (1,644) � (1,644) � �

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​​​ ​​​ ​​​​​ ​​
Net loss $ (39,171) $ (2,761) $ (41,932) $ 11,575 $ (28,713)

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​​​ ​​​ ​​​​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​​​ ​​​ ​​​​​ ​​

Per share data:
Net loss per basic share $ (1.66) $ (1.74) $ (1.19)

Edgar Filing: EMCORE CORP - Form DEFA14A

13

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​​​ ​​​ ​​​​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​​​ ​​​ ​​​​​ ​​

Net loss per diluted share $ (1.66) $ (1.74) $ (1.19)

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​​​ ​​​ ​​​​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​​​ ​​​ ​​​​​ ​​

Weighted-average number of basic
shares outstanding 23,559 500 (f) 24,059 24,059

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​​​ ​​​ ​​​​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​​​ ​​​ ​​​​​ ​​

Weighted-average number of diluted
shares outstanding 23,559 500 (f) 24,059 24,059

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​​​ ​​​ ​​​​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​​​ ​​​ ​​​​​ ​​

See the accompanying notes which are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

8

Edgar Filing: EMCORE CORP - Form DEFA14A

14

EMCORE CORPORATION

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of June 30, 2014

(in thousands)

EMCORE
Corporation

Assets and
Liabilities
of the

Photovoltaics
Business
(g) (h)

Other
Adjustments

Pro Forma
without the
Photovoltaics
Business

Assets and
Liabilities
of the
Digital
Products
Business
(i) (j)

Other
Adjustments

Pro Forma
without the
Photovoltaics
and Digital
Products
Businesses

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 18,165 $ � $ 121,313  (k) $ 139,478 $ � $ �  (l)$ 139,478
Restricted cash 806 � � 806 � � 806
Accounts receivable, net of allowance of $96,
$0, $0, $96, $0, $0 and $96, respectively   43,196 (18,287) � 24,909 (12,871) � 12,038
Inventory 27,549 (5,774) � 21,775 (5,372) � 16,403
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 7,633 (1,403) � 6,230 (41) � 6,189

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Total current assets 97,349 (25,464) 121,313 193,198 (18,284) � 174,914
Property, plant, and equipment, net 46,048 (26,491) � 19,557 (8,446) � 11,111
Goodwill 20,384 (20,384) � � � � �
Other intangible assets, net 1,396 (48) � 1,348 (1,260) � 88
Other non-current assets, net of allowance of
$3,561, $0, $0, $3,561, $0, $0 and $3,561,
respectively 835 (273) � 562 � 16,000  (l) 16,562

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Total assets $ 166,012 $ (72,660) $ 121,313 $ 214,665 $ (27,990) $ 16,000 $ 202,675

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​

LIABILITIES and SHAREHOLDERS'
EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Borrowings from credit facility $ 20,937 $ � $ (20,937)(k) $ �$ � $ � $ �
Accounts payable 21,185 (3,875) � 17,310 (10,490) � 6,820
Deferred gain associated with sale of assets 3,400 � � 3,400 � � 3,400
Warrant liability 116 � � 116 � � 116
Accrued expenses and other current
liabilities   19,846 (5,932) � 13,914 � � 13,914

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Total current liabilities 65,484 (9,807) (20,937) 34,740 (10,490) � 24,250
Asset retirement obligations 5,209 (709) � 4,500 � � 4,500
Other long-term liabilities 806 � � 806 � � 806

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Total liabilities 71,499 (10,516) (20,937) 40,046 (10,490) � 29,556
Commitments and contingencies
Shareholders' equity:
Common stock 753,236 � 1,043  (m) 754,279 � � 754,279
Treasury stock (2,071) � � (2,071) � � (2,071)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 1,623 � � 1,623 � � 1,623
Accumulated deficit (658,275) (62,144) 141,207  (n) (579,212) (17,500) 16,000  (o) (580,712)

Edgar Filing: EMCORE CORP - Form DEFA14A

15

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Total shareholders' equity 94,513 (62,144)  (p) 142,250  (p) 174,619 (17,500)  (q) 16,000  (q) 173,119

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity   $ 166,012 $ (72,660) $ 121,313 $ 214,665 $ (27,990) $ 16,000 $ 202,675

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​

See the accompanying notes which are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

9

Edgar Filing: EMCORE CORP - Form DEFA14A

16

EMCORE CORPORATION

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. PLANNED ASSET SALE TRANSACTIONS TO VERITAS CAPITAL AND NEOPHOTONICS CORPORATION.

   On September 17, 2014, EMCORE Corporation, a New Jersey corporation ("EMCORE" or the "Company"), entered into an asset purchase
agreement (the "Photovoltaics Agreement") with Photon Acquisition Corporation ("Photon"), a Delaware corporation and an affiliate of private